



**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE**

BRUCE A. HILER, as Trustee of BRUCE A.  
HILER DELAWARE QPRT AND ELAINE  
M. CACHERIS, as Trustee of the ELAINE  
M. CACHERIS DELAWARE QPRT,

Respondents/Counterclaim and  
Third-Party Plaintiffs Below -  
Appellants

v.

PAUL G. KUHNS AND ANNE M.  
KUHN,

Petitioners/Counterclaim  
Defendants Below -  
Appellees,

and

THE CITY OF REHOBOTH BEACH, a  
municipal corporation of the State of  
Delaware, and GREGORY FERRESE, in his  
capacity as the City Manager of the City of  
Rehoboth Beach,

Third-Party Defendants Below  
- Appellees.

No. 576, 2014

Court Below: Court of Chancery of  
the State of Delaware

C.A. NO. 7586-VCG

**CORRECTED OPENING BRIEF FOR APPELLANTS**

Of Counsel:

Matthew J. MacLean  
Jeetander T. Dulani  
Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw  
Pittman LLP  
2300 N Street, NW  
Washington, DC 20037-1122  
(202) 663-8383

Daniel A. Dreisbach (#2583)  
Sarah A. Clark (#5872)  
Richards, Layton & Finger, P.A.  
One Rodney Square  
Wilmington, DE 19899  
(302) 651-7700

*Respondents/Counterclaim and Third-  
Party Plaintiffs Below - Appellants*

Dated: December 3, 2014

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CITATIONS** ..... iii

**NATURE OF PROCEEDINGS**..... 1

**SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT**..... 4

**STATEMENT OF FACTS**..... 5

**I. The History of the Properties at Issue** .....5

**II. The Parties Discover the Pipes** .....5

**III. The City Enters the Fray**.....6

**IV. Prelude to Litigation** .....9

**ARGUMENT**..... 10

**I. DELAWARE LAW SUPPORTS AN INJUNCTION TO REMEDY  
    THE KUHNS’ TRESPASS UPON THE HILERS’ PROPERTY** .....10

**A. Question Presented**.....10

**B. Standard and Scope of Review**.....10

**C. Merits of Argument**.....10

**II. THE COURT OF CHANCERY FAILED TO RECOGNIZE THE  
    CITY’S SUBSTANTIAL ASSISTANCE TO THE KUHNS’  
    TRESPASS AND JOINT TORTFEASOR LIABILITY** .....15

**A. Question Presented**.....15

**B. Standard and Scope of Review**.....15

C.	Merits of Argument.....	15
1.	The Court of Chancery’s Analysis Incorrectly Applied the Facts to its Aiding and Abetting and Joint Tortfeasor Analysis .....	16
2.	The Court of Chancery Incorrectly Applied the Test for Substantial Assistance to the Facts of this Case.....	20
<b>III. THE COURT OF CHANCERY IMPROPERLY DENIED THE HILERS THE CHANCE TO PRESENT EVIDENCE ON DAMAGES BY DEEMING ALL ISSUES SUBMITTED FULLY STIPULATED ....</b>		
A.	Question Presented.....	24
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	24
C.	Merits of Argument.....	24
1.	The Court of Chancery Erred by Considering this Case Submitted for Ruling on the Merits when the Hilers had Reserved Damages for a Later Hearing .....	25
2.	Alternatively, the Court Erred by Refusing to Remove this Case to Superior Court for a Hearing on Punitive Damages.....	27
<b>IV. THE COURT OF CHANCERY ERRED BY DENYING THE HILERS RECOVERY OF ATTORNEYS’ FEES.....</b>		
A.	Question Presented.....	31
B.	Standard and Scope of Review.....	31
C.	Merits of Argument.....	31
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>		<b>35</b>

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

<b>CASES</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Brown</i> , 941 A.2d 1011 (Del. 2007) .....	31
<i>Anderson v. Arco</i> , 2004 WL 2827887 (Del. Super. Ct. Nov. 30, 2004).....	20
<i>B.E.T., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment</i> , 499 A.2d 811 (Del. 1985) .....	27, 28
<i>Ball v. Div. of Child Support Enforcement</i> , 780 A.2d 1101 (Del. 2001) .....	25, 34
<i>Bateman v. 317 Rehoboth Ave., LLC</i> , 878 A.2d 1176 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	12
<i>Black v. Staffieri</i> , 2014 WL 814122 (Del. Feb. 27, 2014).....	32
<i>Box v. Box</i> , 697 A.2d 395 (Del. 1997) .....	28
<i>State ex rel. Brady v. Pettinaro Enters.</i> , 870 A.2d 513 (Del. Ch. 2005) .....	27
<i>Cooke v. Murphy</i> , 99 A.3d 226 (Del. 2014) .....	31
<i>El Paso Natural Gas Co. v. TransAmerican Nat'l Gas Corp.</i> , 669 A.2d 36 (Del. 1995) .....	25
<i>Genentech, Inc. v. Wellcome Found. Ltd.</i> , 826 F. Supp. 828 (D. Del. 1993).....	14
<i>Getty Refining &amp; Mktg. Co. v. Park Oil, Inc.</i> , 385 A.2d 147 (Del. Ch. 1978), <i>aff'd</i> , 407 A.2d 533 (Del. 1979) .....	24
<i>Gordon v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 1997 WL 298320 (Del. Ch. 1997) .....	11

<i>H&amp;H Brand Farms, Inc. v. Simpler</i> , 1994 WL 374308 (Del. Ch. June 10, 1994).....	32
<i>Hollingsworth v. Szczesiak</i> , 84 A.2d 816 (Del. 1951) .....	12, 13, 14
<i>Invenergy Solar Dev. LLC v. Gonergy Caribbean SARL</i> , 2011 WL 6155689 (Del. Ch. Nov. 28, 2011) .....	26
<i>Jardel Co. v. Hughes</i> , 523 A.2d 518 (Del. 1987) .....	28, 29
<i>Kuhns v. Bruce A. Hiler Del. QPRT</i> , 2014 WL 1292860 (Del. Ch. Mar. 31, 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Medek v. Medek</i> , 2008 WL 4261017 (Del. Ch. Sept. 10, 2008).....	28
<i>Merrill v. Crothall-American, Inc.</i> , 606 A.2d 96 (Del. 1992) .....	10, 15, 24
<i>Patton v. Simone</i> , 1992 WL 183064 (Del. Super. Ct. June 25, 1992) .....	15, 20, 21, 22
<i>Phoenix Equity Grp. LLC v. BPG Justison P2 LLC</i> , 2010 WL 1223619 (Del. Ch. Mar. 25, 2010) .....	26
<i>Pitts v. White</i> , 109 A.2d 786 (Del. 1954) .....	33
<i>Quillen v. Betts</i> , 39 A. 595 (Del. Super. Ct. 1897) .....	19
<i>Scion Breckenridge Managing Member, LLC v. ASB Allegiance Real Estate Fund</i> , 68 A.3d 665, 687-88 (Del. 2013).....	31
<i>Sierra Club v. Del. Dep’t of Natural Res. &amp; Env’tl. Control</i> , 919 A.2d 547 (Del. 2007) .....	10
<i>Sternberg v. Nanticoke Mem. Hosp., Inc.</i> , 62 A.3d 1212, 1220 (Del. 2013) .....	31

*U.S. Cellular Inv. Co. v. Bell Atlantic Mobile Sys., Inc.*,  
677 A.2d 497 (Del. 1996) .....10, 15, 24

*Williams v. Manning*,  
2009 WL 960670 (Del. Super. Ct. Mar. 13, 2009).....27, 29, 30

*Wilson v. Pepper*,  
608 A.2d 731 (Del. 1992) .....28

**Statutes**

10 *Del. C.* § 1902 .....*passim*

**Other Authorities**

Principles of Professionalism for Delaware Judges,  
<http://courts.state.de.us/forms/download.aspx?id=39418>  
(last visited Nov. 20, 2014).....16

Restatement (Second) of Property .....33

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(a), (c) (1979).....19

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876(b) (1979) .....20

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 876 cmt. d (1979 ).....20
